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Honorable Del Marsh

Member, Alabama State Senate

Post Office Drawer 2365

Anniston, Alabama  36202

Bingo – Electronic Bingo – Constitutional Amendments – Legislation – Calhoun County
The Calhoun County Bingo Act does not authorize electronic bingo in Calhoun County.
Dear Senator Marsh:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Is it permissible to operate electronic bingo in Calhoun County?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 1 of the Local Amendments for Calhoun County of the Re​compiled Constitution of Alabama authorizes bingo in Calhoun County.  Ala. Const. Local Amends., Calhoun County § 1 (amend. 508).  The concluding paragraph of section 1 provides that “the legislature shall have the right and power by general, special or local act to adopt laws supplemental to this amendment or in furtherance of the general purposes and objectives herein set forth.”  Id.  The Legislature did so when it enacted the Calhoun County Bingo Act in Act 96-662 and amended it with Act 99-346.  1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-662, 1075; 1999 Ala. Acts 99-346, 497.
Section 1(1) of the Act 96-662 defines “bingo” as follows:

The game commonly known as bingo, which is a game of chance played with cards printed with five rows of five squares each.  Participants place markers over randomly called numbers on the cards in an attempt to form a preselected pattern. . . .  The term “bingo” does not refer to any game of chance other than the type of game described in this paragraph.  
1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-662, 1076 (emphasis added).


This Office recently considered an identical issue under the Etowah County Bingo Act.  Opinion to Honorable Craig Ford, Member, House of Repre​sentatives, dated September 19, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-134.  The Ford opinion construed similar language in the “bingo” definition of the act and in other pro​visions specifically referring to a “card or paper sheet.”  Id. at 2.  In concluding that bingo in Etowah County is limited to paper bingo, not electronic bingo, that opinion relied on the following definition of “card:”  “‘[A] flat stiff piece of paper or thin paperboard suitable for writing or printing. . . .’  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 337 (2002).”  Consistent with the Ford opinion, electronic bingo is not permitted in Calhoun County.
CONCLUSION


The Calhoun County Bingo Act does not authorize electronic bingo in Calhoun County.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Cheairs Porter of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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